End of Sale Notice
Notification Date:  October 24, 2011
Effective Date: December 31, 2011
Subject:  End of Sale for Message Switch (MS),
Network Components (ENET), Service
Circuits (ISM) and Input/Output (IOM)
Theatre/Region: North America
Summary

trademarks or trademarks, respectively, of Avaya Inc. All other trademarks are the property of their
respective owners.
Discontinued Order Codes and Migration Strategy
Discontinued Codes
Material Code Description
NT9X04AL Message Switch Common Packfill
NT9X31AB -5V Power Converter
NT9X30AC +5V Power Converter
NT9X53AD DMS-Bus System Clock CP
NT9X54AC Subsystem Clock PB
NT9X13DG CPU 16MHZ CP
NT9X14DB 24 MB Memory CP
NT9X19AA Filler Circuit Pack
NT9X17AD MS 4-Port CP
NT9X17BB MS 32-Port CP
NT9X17DA MS 64-Port CP
NT9X17CA MS 128-Port CP
NT9X26AB Remote Term Interface Current Loop
NT9X23AA 4 port DS-30 PB
NT9X23BA 4 port DS-30 PB
NT9X69BA 16 Link DS-30 PB
NT9X49CB DMS Bus Tracer CP for ENET
NT9X20BC ENET MS Fiber Interface PB
NT9X62BA SR512 Fiber PB
NT9X62BB 4 port SR128 PB
NT9X25BA MS Port Terminator PB
NT9X32AA MS Loading PB
NT9X63AB OC-3 2 Port PB
NT9X6556 MS Bulkhead Interface
NT9X6546 DS30 Filtered PCB Bulkhead
NT9X6536 DS30 Filtered PCB Bulkhead
NT9X6545 DS30 Bulkhead Interface
NTEX5070 Bulkhead Coverplate Assy
NT9X6558 DS30 Bulkhead Interface (Left)
NT9X6538 DS30 Bulkhead Interface (Right)
NT9X49CC T-Bus Terminator CP
NT9X73BA LMS F-Bus rate adapter
NT9X79BA F-Bus Extended PB
NT9X15AA Mapper CP
NT9X13NB MS Processor CP
NTDX16AA Power Converter CP
NT9X79AA F-Bus Extender PB
NTEX22BB Enhanced CPU IPF CP
NTEX22CA 32MB ASU Processor and FBus Controller
NTEX25AA Channelized Access Unit 0 Processor
NTEX25BA Channelized Access Unit 1 Processor
NTEX28AA Channelized Access DS30 Interface PB
NTEX26AA Channelized Access C-Bus Interface PB
NT9X84AA Ethernet Interface Unit CP
© 2011 Avaya Inc. All Rights Reserved. All trademarks identified by the ® or TM are registered
trademarks or trademarks, respectively, of Avaya Inc. All other trademarks are the property of their
respective owners.
Material Code Description
NT9X85AA Ethernet Interface Unit PB
NTEX31BA Enhanced Frame Relay T1 CP
NTEX30AA Frame Relay T1 Analog Interface PB
NT9X74CA F-Bus Repeater Circuit Pack
NTEX20BA F-Bus B Terminator PB
NTEX20AA F-Bus A Terminator PB
NT9X78BA STP DS0A Interface PB
NT9X77AA STP DS0A PB
NT9X78DA STP DS0A Interface PB
NT9X77AB STP V.35 PB
NT9X78DA STP DS0A Interface PB
NT9X77AB STP V.35 PB
NT9X74DA F-Bus Repeater CP
NTEX22BA IPF Integrated Processor and F-Bus Interface PB
NT9X76AA STP Signaling Terminal CP
NT9X13KA 16 Meg DRAM Simplex CPU CP
NT9X36BA Clock and Message CP
NT9X35FA 8K Crosspoint CP
NT9X40BB 4-port DS512 Fiber interface PB
NT9X45BA 3 Port DS512 16-Port DS30 PB